

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11
Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan
Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED
ASSETS LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY,
LTD, IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY LTD.,
IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD., STARR
INSURANCE & REINSURANCE LIMITED, and
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)

**BERMUDA INSURERS' JOINT OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
REQUIRE THE BERMUDA INSURERS' COMPLIANCE WITH NEW YORK
INSURANCE LAW § 1213(C)**

¹ The debtors in the chapter 11 cases (the "Chapter 11 Cases") are MF Global Holdings Ltd.; MF Global Finance USA Inc.; MF Global Capital LLC; MF Global Market Services LLC; MF Global FX Clear LLC; and MF Global Holdings USA Inc. The Court entered an order of final decree closing the chapter 11 cases of MF Global Capital LLC, MF Global FX Clear LLC and MF Global Market Services LLC on February 11, 2016.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION DOES NOT TRIGGER THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW BOND REQUIREMENT.....	2
A. Motions That Do Not Contest the Merits of a Lawsuit in the Forum Do Not Qualify as Pleadings under the New York Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of Section 1213(c).	3
B. Rather than Contest the Case on the Merits, a Motion To Compel Arbitration Seeks To Move the Dispute to Another Forum.	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Authorities Provide No Basis for Concluding That the Bond Applies to Motions To Compel Arbitration.	14
D. A Motion To Compel Arbitration in a Foreign Forum Presents an Even Stronger Case Against a Bond Requirement.	20
II. IF THE COURT GRANTS THE MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION, IT MUST ALLOW THE ARBITRATORS TO DECIDE THE ISSUE OF ANY POTENTIAL SECURITY.....	22
III. A HOLDING THAT A BOND MUST BE POSTED BEFORE A PARTY CAN MOVE TO COMPEL AN IMPROPERLY FILED LAWSUIT TO ARBITRATION WOULD BE PREEMPTED BY THE NEW YORK CONVENTION.	23
IV. EVEN IF THIS COURT ORDERS THAT A BOND IS REQUIRED, PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED SUM OF \$60 MILLION IS BASELESS AND MUST INSTEAD CORRESPOND TO THE POLICY LIMITS.	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</u> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	26
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor De Stat</u> , 875 F. Supp. 1022 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	35, 36
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor De Stat</u> , 948 F. Supp. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	3
<u>Am. Centennial Ins. Co. v. Gerling Global Int’l Reins. Co.</u> , No. 04 CIV 4605 TPG, 2005 WL 743092 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005).....	12
<u>Am. Ind. Ins. v. Heights Chiropractic Care, P.C.</u> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 904 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	21
<u>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</u> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	28, 29
<u>Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Rentech Steel, L.L.C.</u> , 620 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<u>Arnold Chait, Ltd. v. La Metropolitana, Compania Nacional de Seguros, S.A.</u> , 207 N.Y.S.2d 22 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1960)	4
<u>Assoc. Aviation Underwriters v. DAP Holding, N.V.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 7446 (HB), 2003 WL 21277148 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2003).....	8
<u>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</u> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	10
<u>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas</u> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	21
<u>Atlas Chartering Servs., Inc. v. World Trade Grp., Inc.</u> , 453 F. Supp. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	28
<u>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Office, Inc.</u> , 344 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<u>Borden, Inc. v. Meiji Milk Prods. Co.</u> , 919 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25

British Ins. Co. of Cayman v. Water St. Ins. Co.,
93 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....23

British Int’l Ins. Co. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.,
212 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....6

Brown v. Sec. Union Tit. Ins. Co.,
192 A.D.2d 386 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1993).....9

CanWest Glob. Commc’ns. Corp. v. Mirkae Tikshoret Ltd.,
804 N.Y.S. 2d 549 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)28

Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.,
776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015).....22

Coastal States Trading, Inc. v. Zenith Navigation S.A.,
446 F. Supp. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)28

Cooper v. Ateliers de la Motobecane, S.A.,
442 N.E.2d 1239 (N.Y. 1982).....23, 26, 36

Crobak v. Pepsi Cola Metro. Bottling Co.,
271 N.Y.S.2d 912 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966)34, 35

Curiale v. Ardra Ins. Co.,
667 N.E.2d 313 (N.Y. 1996).....7, 35

Curiale v. Ardra Ins. Co.,
189 A.D.2d 217 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1993), aff’d, 667 N.E.2d 313
(N.Y. 1996)35

David L. Threlkeld & Co. v. Metallgesellschaft Ltd. (London),
923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991).....10, 27

DiBella v. Hopkins,
403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 13, 16

Drennen v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London (In re Residential Capital,
LLC),
No. 12-12020 (MG), Adv. No. 15-01025 (SHL), 2016 WL 6155925 (Bankr.
S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016)..... passim

Dukes Bridge LLC v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.,
No. 10 CV 5491 (ILG)(RML), 2011 WL2971392 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).....7

E.A.S.T., Inc. of Stamford, Conn. v. M/V Alaiia,
876 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1989)25

ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC,
685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012)29

Ex Parte McCardle,
7 Wall 506 (1868)17

Finkel v. Closter Dock Steel Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 3090 (DRH) (WDW), 2007 WL 776781 (E.D.N.Y.
Mar. 12, 2007).....5

Food Fair Stores, Westchester, Inc. v. Gen. Excess Ins. Co.,
21 A.D.2d 684 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1964)35

FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n,
362 U.S. 293 (1960)28

Gerling Global Reins. Corp. v. Sompo Japan Ins. Co.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 102 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

Ghose v. CNA Reins. Co.,
43 A.D.3d 656 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2007).....9, 16

Globecon Grp., LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....37

Greenberg v. Park Indem. Ltd.,
No. LA CV 12-10756 JAK, 2013 WL 12123695 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2013)12

Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Ace Am. Reins. Co.,
930 A.2d 701 (Conn. App. Ct. 2007).....35

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
537 U.S. 79 (2002)22

Huawei Tech Invs. Co. v. Sampoerna Strategic Holdings Ltd.,
[2014] SC (Bda) 8 Civ, ¶ 14 (14 February 2014)24

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....28, 31

I.T.A.D. Assocs., Inc. v. Podar Bros.,
636 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1981)26

In re Sojitz Corp. v. Prithvi Info. Sols. Ltd.,
82 A.D.3d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011).....27

ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Fin. AG,
688 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.,
482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007).....1

John Hancock Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Universale Reins. Co.,
147 F.R.D. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)6

John Hancock Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Universale Reins. Co.,
No. 91 Civ. 3644 (CES), 1993 WL 267345 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 1993)8

Kraus v. Monticello Ins. Co.,
160 N.Y.S.2d 27 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1957)35

Levin v. Intercont’l Cas. Ins. Co.,
742 N.E.2d 109 (N.Y. 2000)..... passim

Marsh & McLennan Cos. v. GIO Ins. Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 8391 (PAC), 2013 WL 4007555 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....18

McCreary Tire & Rubber Co. v. CEAT S.p.A.,
501 F.2d 1032 (3d Cir. 1974).....23, 24, 25

McKenney v. Nat’l Rural Letter Carriers Ass’n,
No. 07-CV-584A, 2009 WL 902506 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2009)7, 8

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....30

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....24, 29, 32

Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
47 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2016).....30, 31

Morgan v. Am. Risk Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 89CIV2999 (JSM) (KAR), 1990 WL 106837 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1990)34

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008), aff’d 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....17

Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....10, 19

N.Y. Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
662 N.E.2d 763 (N.Y. 1995).....37

<u>Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Kansa Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 92 Civ. 7433 (LFJ), 1992 WL 367085 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 1992)	18
<u>Organ v. Conner</u> , No. A91-0510-CV (HRH), 1994 WL 581469 (D. Alaska Jan. 21, 1994)	32
<u>Ownbey v. Morgan</u> , 256 U.S. 94 (1920).....	6
<u>Phansalkar v. Andersen Weinroth & Co.</u> , 344 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<u>Quanta Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Inv'rs Cap. Corp.</u> , No. 06 Civ 4624 (PKL), 2008 WL 1910503 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2008).....	21
<u>Ramasamy v. Essar Global Ltd.</u> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<u>Republic Ins. Co. v. Atl. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 91 Civ 8362, 1994 WL 163705 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1994).....	7
<u>Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</u> , 587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2009) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 562 U.S. 827 (2010).....	29, 30
<u>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</u> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	23
<u>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</u> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	7, 8
<u>Skandia Am. Reins. Corp. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro Y Segoro</u> , No. 96 CIV. 2301(KMW), 1997 WL 278054 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1997).....	32
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env.</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17
<u>Stephens v. Am. Int'l Ins. Co.</u> , 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30
<u>Stephens v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</u> , No. 91 CIV 2901 (JSM) (KAR), 1993 WL 228851 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1995), <u>amended</u> (Jan. 11, 1996)	20
<u>Stephens v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</u> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1995), <u>amended</u> (Jan. 11, 1996)	30

<u>TIG Ins. Co. v. Water St. Ins. Co.</u> , 98-CV-224, 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22938 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 1999), <u>R&R adopted</u> , 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22937 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 1999)	passim
<u>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</u> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<u>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Local 4-5025 v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 565 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<u>Venconsul N.V. v. Tim Int’l N.V.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 5387 (LTS) (MHD), 2003 WL 21804833 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2003)	28
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208	24
15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	29, 30
Bermuda International Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1993, art. 17	23
CPLR § 3011.....	3, 6
CPLR § 3211(c)	6
CPLR § 6201.....	26
CPLR § 7502.....	27
CPLR § 7502(c)	27
McCarran-Ferguson Act	28, 29, 30, 32
N.Y. Ins. L. § 1213	passim

Defendants Allied World Assurance Company, Ltd (“Allied World”), Iron-Starr Excess Agency Ltd., Ironshore Insurance Ltd. and Starr Insurance & Reinsurance Limited (collectively, “Iron-Starr” and collectively with Allied World, the “Bermuda Insurers”), respectfully submit this memorandum of law in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion to Require the Bermuda Insurers’ Compliance with New York Insurance Law § 1213(c) (Adv. Dkt. 118).
